Queen's Wharf Brisbane (Relevant Entity) Declaration 2021

Human Rights Certificate

Prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the Human Rights Act 2019

In accordance with section 41 of the *Human Rights Act 2019*, I, Shannon Fentiman MP, Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, Minister for Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence, provide this human rights certificate with respect to the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane (Relevant Entity) Declaration 2021* (declaration) made under the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane Act 2016*.

In my opinion, the declaration, as tabled in the Legislative Assembly, is compatible with the human rights protected by the *Human Rights Act 2019*. I base my opinion on the reasons outlined in this statement.

Overview of the Subordinate Legislation

The general purpose of the declaration is to declare two entities as 'relevant entities' under the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane Act 2016*. Both entities are subsidiaries of Destination Brisbane Consortium Integrated Resort Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 608 538 610) in accordance with section 17(3)(b)(i) of the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane Act 2016*. This declaration is required as relevant entities are required to be subjected to the requirements of the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane Act 2016* to ensure they can be effectively regulated.

The authorising law for the declaration is section 17(1)(c) of the Queen's Wharf Brisbane Act 2016.

Human Rights Issues

Human rights relevant to the subordinate legislation (Part 2, Division 2 and 3 *Human Rights Act 2019*)

In my opinion, no human right is relevant to the declaration as it relates to two corporate entities, which do not have human rights in accordance with section 11 of the *Human Rights Act 2019.*

Conclusion

I consider the *Queen's Wharf Brisbane (Relevant Entity) Declaration 2021* is compatible with the *Human Rights Act 2019* because it does not raise a human rights issue.

SHANNON FENTIMAN MP

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice Minister for Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence

© The State of Queensland 2021